Power Management & Multimarket
BGSA13GN10
Single-Pole Triple Throw Antenna Tuning Switch
Data Sheet
Revision 2.1 - 2016-06-06
Edition 2016-06-06
Published by
Infineon Technologies AG

without significant losses in quality factors.
Table 1: Ordering Information
Type Package Marking/Type Code Chip
BGSA13GN10 TSNP10-1/-2 A3 BGSA13GN10
Data Sheet 5 Revision 2.1 - 2016-06-06
BGSA13GN10
RFCVDD
CTRL 1
CTRL 2
Voltage
Regulator
Chargepump
GND
Driver
ESD
RF1 RF2 RF3
Figure 1: BGSA13GN10 block diagram
3 Maximum Ratings
Table 2: Maximum Ratings, Table I at TA = 25 ◦C, unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol Values Unit Note / Test Condition
Min. Typ. Max.
Frequency Range f 0.1 – – GHz 1)
Supply voltage 2) VDD -0.5 – 3.6 V –
Storage temperature range TSTG -55 – 150 ◦C –
RF input power PRF_TRx – – 39 dBm 25 % Duty Cycle
RF voltage3) VRF_max – – 48 V All switch throws operated in
isolation mode.
ESD capability, CDM 4) VESDCDM -1.5 – +1.5 kV
ESD capability, HBM 5) VESDHBM -1 – +1 kV
ESD capability, system level (RFC
port) 6)
VESDANT -8 – +8 kV RFC vs system GND, with
27 nH shunt inductor
Junction temperature Tj – – 125 ◦C –
1) Switch has no highpass response. There is also a high ohmic DC to the RF path. The DC voltage at RF ports VRFDC has to be 0V.
2) Note: Consider any ripple voltages on top of VDD . A high RF ripple at the VDD can exceed the maximum ratings by VDD = VDC + VRipple.
3) 1000h over 8 years lifetime-short pulse duration
4) Field-Induced Charged-Device Model JESD22-C101. Simulates charging/discharging events that occur in production equipment and
processes. Potential for CDM ESD events occurs whenever there is metal-to-metal contact in manufacturing.
5) Human Body Model ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC JS-001-2012 (R = 1.5 kΩ, C = 100 pF).
6) IEC 61000-4-2 (R = 330 Ω, C = 150 pF), contact discharge.
Warning: Stresses above the max. values listed here may cause permanent damage to the device. Ex-
posure to absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability. Maximum
ratings are absolute ratings; exceeding only one of these values may cause irreversible damage to the inte-
grated circuit.
Data Sheet 6 Revision 2.1 - 2016-06-06
BGSA13GN10
Table 3: Maximum Ratings, Table II at TA = 25 ◦C, unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol Values Unit Note / Test Condition
Min. Typ. Max.
Maximum DC-voltage on RF-Ports
and RF-Ground
VRFDC 0 – 0 V No DC voltages allowed on
RF-Ports
Control Voltage Levels VCTRL -0.7 – 3.3 V –
4 Operation Ranges
Table 4: Operation Ranges
Parameter Symbol Values Unit Note / Test Condition
Min. Typ. Max.
Supply voltage VDD 1.8 2.85 3.6 V –
Supply current1) IDD – 80 150 µA –
Control voltage low VCtrl ,low 0 0.45 V –
Control voltage high VCtrl ,high 1.2 1.8 2.85 V VCtrl ,high � VDD
Control current low ICtrl ,low -1 0 1 µA –
Control current high ICtrl ,high -1 0 1 µA VCtrl ,high � VDD
Ambient temperature TA -30 25 85 ◦C –
RF switching time tsw 2 5 7 µs tested in parametric verifica-
tion
Startup time tsw 20 30 µs tested in parametric verifica-
tion
1)TA = -30 ◦C − +85 ◦C, VDD = 1.8 − 3.6 V
5 Logic Table
Table 5: Logic Table